Wisconsin law.
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Chapter WEM 7
DISASTER FUND RULE

WEM 7.01 Purpose. WEM 7.06 Payments of major disaster assistance fund applications.
WEM 7.02 Definitions. WEM 7.07 Fund expenditure limitation.

WEM 7.03 Eligibility criteria. WEM 7.08 Dual payment.

WEM 7.04 Application process. WEM 7.09 Appeal process.

WEM 7.05 Eligible and ineligible costs.

Note: ChapteEM 7 was created as an emgency rule &f 6-8-06. been denied or whero federal assistance is requested because
) . themajor catastrophe does motet the statewide or countywide
WEM 7.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is toper capita impact indicator under tipeiblic assistance program
establishthe application process and the criteria for determlnlggjide“nesissued by the federal engency management agency
eligibility for payment under the major disaster assistancedsin (€) At least one local governmental unit within the county or

requiredin s.323.3], Stats. \ . . - :
History: CR 06—088cr. Register November 2006 No.J62f. 12-1-06;correc- atribal governmental unit has incurred public assistance tts

tion made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.,Register February 2010 No. 650 equalor exceedhe countywide per capita impact indicator under
the public assistance program guidelines issued byfeteral
WEM 7.02 Definitions. In this chapter: emergencynanagement agencyDnIy local units.of government
(1) “Administrator” means the administratof the Wsconsin thatreach this threshold will be eligible for assistance.
division of emegency management. (f) The local governmentahit will contribute at least 30% of
(2) “Applicant’ means a local governmental unit that app"e@etotal amount of eligible costs incurred from the majatas
for major disaster assistance funding under this chapter trophefrom other funding sources.

(3) “Applicant's authorized representative” means a person (2) In making a determination under siib), the administra
authorizecby the governingpody of a local governmental unit totor shall consider all of the following:
apply for major disaster assistance funding under this chapter (a) The availability of funding from other federal or state-gov

(4) “County” meansthe county or counties where a majo€rnmentor private sources.

catastrophédias occurred. (b) The availability of insurance.
(5) “Department’means the \consin department of mili () Any other factors the administrator considers relevant.
tary affairs. History: CR 06-088cr. Register November 2006 No. 5Ef. 12-1-06.

(6) “Disasterdeclaration” means a document by which an
authorizedbfficial or the governing body of a locgbvernmental WEM 7.04 Application process. (1) The division shall

unit or the State declares a disaster prepareapplication materials which may be updated as needed.
(7) “Division” means the W§consin division of emgency The application materials shall set forth the application instruc

management. tions and requirements for funding under this chapter
(8) “Incident period” means the definite time interval @af  (2) Within 30 days after the end of the incident period, a

major catastrophe with a specific start and end date. county,on behalf of eligibldocal units within the county or a
(9) “Local governmental unit’ has the meanigiyen in s. tribal governmental unit, shall provide the administrator veith

19.42(7u), Stats., and also includes a tribe or band. written notice of intent to applyA late notice of intent may be
(10) “Major catastrophe” has the meaning given in s. 166.6221usa‘0r.th(_e denial of the application. o .

(6u), Stats. (3) Within 60 days after the end of the incident period of the
Note: Section 166.02 (6u), Stats., was repealedao Ws. Act 42 majordisastgrtht_e county or a tribal g_OvemmentaJ unit shall-sub
(11) “Public assistance costs” are those costs incurred byt an Application forWisconsin Disaster Assistance to the

local governmental unit as a direct result of a disaster administrator. A complete application shall include the follow
(12) “State” means the state ofiszonsin. Ing:

13) “Tribe or band” has the meaning given i66.0314 (1 (a) The cause, the location of damage, a list of tfectd
(fe)( S'Zats. 99 @) local governmental units within the county &the incident period
History: CR 06-088cr. Register November 2006 No. 5%f. 12-1-06. of the major CataStrophe-
(b) Documentation of kocal, tribal, county or state disaster or
WEM 7.03 Eligibility criteria. (1) The division may emergencyeclaration in response to the major catastrophe.

make payments to eligibléocal governmental units under this  (¢) A description of damages and the amount of eligible costs
chapter upon receipt and consideration of an application if thg.urredby theeligible local governmental units and the popula

administratordetermines all of the following: tion of each unit.
(8) The local governmental urfias sufered a major catas  (4) A statement or evidence that the local governmental unit
trophe. _ ) ) hasmatching funds t@over at least 30% of the total of eligible
(b) A disaster or emgency declaration was issued by the localostsincurred from the major catastrophe.
governmentalnit or the state during the incident periodttod (4) The administrator shalteview the application and sup
major catastrophe.

o ) porting documentation for completeness and may rethe
_(c) The damages dfefed and eligible costs incurred are thepplicationwith a request for more detailed information. The
directresult of a major catastrophe. administratomay consult with local public ditials to ensure the
(d) Federal disaster assistance is not available for that magpplicationreflects the extent and magnitude of the damage and
catastrophebecause the goverrisrrequest that the presidentto reconcile any dferences. Thapplication is not complete until
declarethe catastrophe a major disaster ur2UUSC 517Chas the administrator receives alequested information. When the
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applicationis complete, aotice will be provided to the applicantand(s), Stats., amongll the applications submitted during the fis
of the administratds approval of the application. cal year with unpaid eligible costs.

(5) An application returned to the applicant with a request for (2) MATCH REQUIREMENTS. (&) The local share of damages
more detailedinformation or for correction of deficiencies mustandeligible costs incurred by local governmental units may not
be resubmitted within 30 days from receipt by #pplicant. The beless than 30%.
failure of the applicant to provide the requested information in a (1) The substantiated value of donated materials, equipment,
timely manner without a reasonalggplanation may be cause forgeryicesand labor may be used as all or part of the local share of
denialof the application. the eligible costs, subject to all of the following:

(6) The administrator shall take no longer than 30 days from ; A soyrces of local share donation shalificated in the
thetime the application is deemed complete in which to apProyB jicationand supporting documentation
or deny the application. Applications that are approved $leall . ’ .
paidin accordance with 8VEM 7.06 A letter of denial shallbe 2. The maximum value of donated, non—professidaabr
sentupon decision by the administrator that the application §'allbe equal to the prevailing federal minimum wage.
denied. 3. The value of donated equipment may not exceetMibe

(7) If the application is approved, the administrator shafPnsindepartment of transportation highway equipment rates.
notify eligible local governmental unitf the steps necessary to 4. The value of donated materials and professional services
obtainpayment or reimbursement for eligible costs as spedifiedshall conform to market rates and be established by invoice.
s.WEM 7.05 (1) including submission of invoices or other docu  (3) Aupi. (a) The applicant shall account for all funds
mentationsubstantiating the costs to be reimbursed. receivedand paid under this chapter in conformance with gener

History: CR 06-088cr. Register November 2006 No. B &f. 12-1-06. ally accepted accounting principles and practices. The applicant
. . . shallmaintain detailed records ekpenditures to show that fund
~WEM7.05 Eligible and ineligible costs. (1) Costseli- ~ paymentsvere used fothe purpose for which the payment was
gible for paymentunder this chapter are those that are a dirgg{age. The applicant shall maintain for 5 years all records relating
resultof the disaster and are incurred during the designated ingj e application submitted in accordance wita States stan
dentperiod. Eligible costs are: dard audit practices and shall make the records available for

(a) Debrisremoval to include woody debris, building wreck inspection and audit. The applicant shall keep all financial
age,dirt, gravel, vehicles and other disaster related materials.recordsjncluding all invoices and canceled checks or bank-state

(b) Emegency protective measures to eliminate or redugeentsthat support all eligible costs claimed by the applicant for
immediatethreats to life, public health or safety or a hazard th&tyears after the final payment.
threatenssignificant damage to improved pubtic private prop (b) The department may audit all of the applicargcords per
erty. taining to an application under this chapteFhe departmens

(c) Damage to roads and bridges to include surfaces, basesiitmay result in an adjustment in the payment amount.
shouldersditches, drainage structurgsers, girders, abutments,  (4) payment. The applicant shall subnti the administrator
slopeprotection and approaches. claimsfor payment of actual and eligible costs on forms provided

(2) Ineligible costs are: by the department. All eligible costs claimed for payment shall

(a) Damage to water control facilitiéscluding dams, reser bedocumented and shall ensistent with the eligibility provi
voirs, levees, drainagehannels, shore protective devices, irigasions of this chapter

tion facilities and pumping facilities. (5) FINAL INsPECTION. Upon completion of all work by an
(b) Damage to buildings and equipment. applicant,the divi_sion shall inspept all the yvp(k that tggplicant _
(c) Damage to utilities including power generation facilities¢laims. The applicant shall provide the division employees with

sewagecollection systems and water treatment plants. access to records pertaining to all claimed work and shall permit

(d) Ordinary operatingxpenses of local governmental units'€View of all records relating to the work.

suchassalaries and expenses of publitiails, which are not (6) CLoseoUTOF APPLICATION. The administrator shatlose

directly related to the major catastrophe. outthe appli_cans major disaster assistanagplication after all
(e) Costs for which paymehias been, or will be, received from©f the following occur: _
any other funding source. (a) The recovery work is complete.
(f) Disaster-related costs which should be covered and com (b) The division completes a final inspection of all work
pensated by insurance. claimedfor reimbursement by the applicant.
(g) Projects and claims totaling less than $500.00. (c) The applicant receives the final amount due or pays any
History: CR 06-088cr. Register November 2006 No.B%ff. 12-1-06. amountowed.

. . . (d) The required audits are complete.
WEM 7.06 Payments of major disaster assistance History: CR 06-088cr. Register November 2006 No. 5f. 12-1-06.

fund applications. (1) GENERAL PROVISIONS. (&) The state
shareof the damageand eligible costs incurred by local govern
mentalunits may not be greater tha0% of the total eligible ¢4 the major disaster assistance fundaaesult of a cata

disastercosts. _ strophicdisastershallnot exceed the amount authorized in the
(b) In any quarter of the state fiscal yehe department may major disaster assistance appropriatiensated in s20.465 (3)
not make payments to applicants in excess of 25% of the tofgj and(s), Stats.
amountsallocated in s20.465 (3) (bjand(s), Stats. History: CR 06-088cr. Register November 2006 No. Bkf. 12-1-06.
(c) If major disaster assistance application payments requested
during a quarter exceed 25% of the total amounts allocated in SWEM 7.08 Dual payment. If eligible costs are subse
20.465(3) (b) and(s), Stats., all accepted applications shall bguently recoveredirom other sources after payment from the
paid proportionately major disaster assistance fund, the applicant shall return the
(d) During the last quarter of the state fiscal ydwrdepart recoverectligible costs to the department for deposit back into the
mentshall proportionately allocate and pay the balance of fundsnd. If the administratqrauditor or applicant, determines that the
if any remaining in the appropriations created i8G465 (3) (b) applicantreceived duplicate funds for a claim from the state and

WEM 7.07 Fund expenditure limitation. Expenditures
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from another source, the applicant shall refund #meount acceptablegesolution of the problem.

receivedfrom the state. (4) Upon exhaustion of a departmenggpeal, an applicant

History: CR 06-088cr. Register November 2006 No. K%f. 12-1-06. may request an administrative hearlng under 227, Stats.
. Note: Application materials are available on request withoutgghéiom the
WEM 7.09 _Appeal p_rocess. (1) Apphcant Sha”_ h_ave 30 DisasterResources Section Supervisdfisconsin Emegency Management, 2400
daysafter receipt of the final determinatity the administrator wright Street, Room 213,®. Box 7865Madison, WI 537077865, telephone (608)
in which to file a written appeal of a denial of funds. 242-3200.The completed forms and supporting documentation bbathailed to
. . . . . the Disaster Resources Section Superyidisconsin Emeagency Management,
(2) The applicant shall first appeal directly in writing to thezaoowight Street, Room 213,®. Box 7865, Madison, Wi 53707-7865. Applica
administratordetailing the rationale for overturning tbeginal tion materials may also be accessed fromwhigconsin Emegency Management
determination. webpageat: http://emergencymanagement.wi.gov/
. L . Note: Within 6 months of enactment of the administrative ruleisc@sin Emer
(3) Followingan appeal to the administratan applicant may gencyManagement will developn administrative manual that details the imple
thenrequest, in writing, a problem resolution prodesshich the mer;]tationprociss and prloyidgs sr|>ecific<|:_ is;ormagon on prog’&am eliglbiliiytil_"
i il S i suchtime as the manual is developedis@énsinEmegency Management wi
adJUta.ntgenera.l of the departmgnt of ml!ltaryws reviews t.h.e adhereto the eligibility criteria outlined for Categories A, B, and C of FE8/Rublic
materialssubmitted by the applicaand either issues a decisionagsistancerogram containeith the FEMA Pubiic Assistance Guidance Document.

basedon those materials or meets with the parties to negatiate History: CR 06-088cr. Register November 2006 No. 5Ef. 12-1-06.
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